

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Spencer Kerry Curtiss,
Petitioner and Appellant,
v.
State of North Dakota,
Respondent and Appellee.

Supreme Ct. No. 20200175
District Ct. No. 08-2020-CV-00514

**APPEAL FROM THE APRIL 21, 2020
ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO DISMISS
AND
THE JUNE 16, 2020 ORDER DENYING MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION
BURLEIGH COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA
SOUTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT**

HONORABLE DAVID E. REICH

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

State of North Dakota
Wayne Stenehjem
Attorney General

By: Tiffany J. Grossman
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar ID No. 08109
Office of Attorney General
500 North 9th Street
Bismarck, ND 58501-4509
Telephone (701) 328-3640
Facsimile (701) 328-4300
Email tgrossman@nd.gov

Attorneys for Appellee.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	4
	<u>Paragraph</u>
Statement of Issues	1
Statement of Case	3
Statement of Facts.....	10
Standard of Review	17
Law and Argument.....	19
I. The Complaint fails to state a claim upon which relief can be granted	22
A. The Complaint constitutes an impermissible collateral attack on a prior criminal judgment through a declaratory judgment action	23
II. The Court lacks subject matter jurisdiction over the Complaint.....	35
A. Only the sentencing Court can modify conditions of probation unless jurisdiction has been transferred	36
III. Curtiss has failed to show he has a right to reconsideration under Rules 52(b), 59(j), and 60(b) and is ambiguous in his motion.....	40
A. Rule 59(j) does not authorize Curtiss’ requested relief	41
a. Rule 59(j) motions should be granted sparingly and should not be used to relitigate losing arguments.....	41
b. Curtiss’ motion raises arguments the Court previously heard and rejected.....	42

c.	The Order Granting Motion for Dismissal properly concluded Curtiss' motion was an impermissible collateral attack.....	43
B.	Rule 60(b) does not authorize Curtiss' requested relief.....	44
	Conclusion.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Paragraph(s)</u>
<u>Bala v. State,</u> 2010 ND 164, 787 N.W.2d 761	18
<u>Bender v. Beverly Anne, Inc.,</u> 2002 ND 146, 651 N.W.2d 642.....	12
<u>Brakke v. Rudnick,</u> 409 N.W.2d 326 (N.D. 1987)	25
<u>Brandvold v. Lewis & Clark Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 161,</u> 2011 ND 185, 803 N.W.2d 827	18, 26
<u>Cridland v. N.D. Workers Comp. Bureau,</u> 1997 ND 223, 571 N.W.2d 351	30
<u>Curtiss v. State,</u> 2015 ND 83, 865 N.W.2d 124.....	11
<u>Curtiss v. State,</u> 2015 ND 159, 870 N.W.2d 26.....	11
<u>Curtiss v. State,</u> 2016 ND 62, 877 N.W.2d 58.....	11
<u>Curtiss v. Braun,</u> No. 1:16-cv-00049, 2018 WL 10701612, (D.N.D. 2018)	11
<u>Denault v. State,</u> 2017 ND 167, 898 N.W.2d 452.....	26
<u>Diebitz v. Arreola,</u> 834 F. Supp. 298 (E.D. Wis. 1993)	41
<u>Dvorak v. Dvorak,</u> 2001 ND 178, 635 N.W.2d 135.....	44
<u>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Meyer,</u> 781 F.2d 1260 (7th Cir. 1986).....	41
<u>Gajewski v. Bratcher,</u> 240 N.W.2d 871 (N.D. 1976)	44

<u>Gruebele v. Gruebele,</u> 338 N.W.2d 805 (N.D. 1983)	29, 33
<u>Hamilton v. Hamilton,</u> 410 N.W.2d 508 (N.D. 1987)	28, 43
<u>Harchenko v. Harchenko,</u> 77 N.D. 289, 43 N.W.2d 200 (1950)	28, 29, 33
<u>Interest of R.A.,</u> 551 N.W.2d 800	33
<u>Jury v. Barnes County Municipal Airport Authority,</u> 2016 ND 106, 881 N.W.2d 10	19
<u>Kuntz v. State,</u> 2019 ND 46, 923 N.W.2d 513	26
<u>Nandan, LLP v. City of Fargo,</u> 2015 ND 37, 858 N.W.2d 892	18
<u>Peters-Riemers v. Riemers,</u> 2002 ND 49, 641 N.W.2d 83	33
<u>Ramsey Cty. Farm Bureau v. Ramsey Cty.,</u> 2008 ND 175, 755 N.W.2d 920	26
<u>Rouse v. Nielson,</u> 851 F. Supp. 717 (D.S.C. 1994)	41
<u>State v. Bryan,</u> 316 N.W.2d 335 (N.D.1982)	38
<u>State v. Clark,</u> 2001 ND 194, 636 N.W.2d 660	36
<u>State v. Dvorak,</u> 2000 ND 6, 604 N.W.2d 445	33
<u>State v. Gates,</u> 540 N.W.2d 134 (N.D. 1995)	36
<u>State v. Meier,</u> 440 N.W.2d 700 (N.D. 1989)	39

<u>State v. Mertz,</u> 514 N.W.2d 662 (N.D. 1994)	29
<u>State v. Noack,</u> 2007 ND 82, 732 N.W.2d 389.....	19
<u>State v. Rourke,</u> 2017 ND 102, 893 N.W.2d 176.....	19
<u>State v. Saavedra,</u> 406 N.W.2d 667 (N.D. 1987)	36
<u>State v. Vollrath,</u> 2018 ND 269, 920 N.W.2d 746.....	39
<u>Torre v. Federated Mut. Ins. Co.,</u> 906 F. Supp 616, (D. Kan. 1995), <u>aff'd</u> , 124 F.3d 218 (10th Cir. 1997).....	41
<u>Vandall v. Trinity Hosps.,</u> 2004 ND 47, 676 N.W.2d 88.....	18, 25
<u>Vanderscoff v. Vanderscoff,</u> 2010 ND 202, 790 N.W.2d 470.....	40
<u>Williams Cty. v. Don Sorenson Investments, LLC,</u> 2017 ND 193, 900 N.W.2d 223.....	30
<u>Ziegelmann v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.,</u> 2002 ND 134, 649 N.W.2d 556.....	25
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)	41
N.D.C.C. tit. 12.1	24
N.D.C.C. § 12.01-3(1)(a)	23
N.D.C.C. § 12.01-3(1)(b)	23
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-20-02(2)	23
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-32-06.1	24
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-32-07.....	4, 35, 36

N.D.C.C. § 12.1-32-07(6)	24
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-32-07(8)	37
N.D.C.C. tit. 29	32
N.D.C.C. ch. 29-32.1	27, 32
N.D.C.C. § 29-32.1-01(1)	27
N.D.C.C. § 29-32.1-01(2)	27
N.D.C.C. § 29-32.1-04.....	27
N.D.C.C. ch. 32-05	24
N.D.C.C. ch. 32-23	24
N.D.C.C. ch. 32-33	14
N.D.R. App.P. 35(a)(1)	38, 39
N.D.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(1)	35
N.D.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6)	17, 18, 22, 25
N.D.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(vi).....	18
N.D.R.Civ.P. 12(h)(3)	35
N.D.R.Civ.P. 15(a).....	32
N.D.R.Civ.P. 52(b).....	2, 6, 40, 46
N.D.R.Civ.P. 59(j).....	2, 6, 40, 41, 46
N.D.R.Civ.P. 60(b).....	2, 6, 40, 44, 45, 46
N.D.R.Crim.P. 35.....	38
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
47 Am. Jur. 2d <u>Judgments</u> § 698 (2020).....	28
47 Am. Jur. 2d <u>Judgments</u> § 699 (2020).....	29

47 Am. Jur. 2d <u>Judgments</u> § 701 (2020).....	28
47 Am. Jur. 2d <u>Judgments</u> § 702 (2020).....	29
47 Am. Jur. 2d <u>Judgments</u> § 704 (2020).....	28
1 <u>Weinstein's Fed. Evid.</u> , § 201.12[3], p. 201–29 (2d ed.2002)	12
11 Charles A. Wright et al., <u>Federal Practice and Procedure</u> § 2810.1 (3d ed. 2020)	41
